UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO. LTD.,
Petitioner
v.
ADVANCED INTEGRATED CIRCUIT PROCESS LLC,
Patent Owner
Case IPR2025-01211

3. Fintiv Factor 3 Favors Discretionary Denial .................................... 13
4. Fintiv Factor 4 Does Not Outweigh the Other Factors ..................... 14
5. Fintiv Factor 5 Favors Discretionary Denial .................................... 15
6. Fintiv Factor 6 Favors Discretionary Denial .................................... 15
C. TSMC’s Anticipated Rebuttal Arguments Lack Merit .............................. 18
V. CONCLUSION ................................................................................................. 20
CASE IPR2025-01211
PATENT 7,439,623
i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases
AGIS Software Development LLC v. Google LLC,
No. 19-cv-361-JRG, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24195 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2021)
 ....................................................................................................................... 10
Apple, Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.,
IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (PTAB March 20, 2020) ............................. passim
Apple, Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.,
IPR2020-00019, Paper 15 (PTAB May 13, 2020) ....................... 6, 12, 14, 15
Arthrex, Inc. v. Medshape, Inc.,
IPR2025-00053, Paper 11 (PTAB Apr. 25, 2025) ........................................ 14
Dabico Airport Solutions Inc. v. AXA Power ApS,
 IPR2025-00408, Paper 21 (PTAB June 18, 2025) ....................................... 16
Datadome S.A. v. Arkose Labs Holdings, Inc.,
IPR2025-00693, Paper 14 (PTAB Aug. 14, 2025) ........................................ 19
eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)....................................................................................... 19
eClinicalWorks, LLC v. Decapolis LLC,
IPR2022-00229, Paper 10 (PTAB Apr. 13, 2022) ........................................ 12
E-One, Inc. v. Oshkosh Corp.,
IPR2019-00161, Paper 16 (PTAB May 15, 2019) ........................................ 12
Ericsson Inc. et al. v. Procomm Int’l Pte. Ltd,
IPR2024-01455, Paper 15 (PTAB May 16, 2025) ........................................ 11
Fujikura Ltd. v. Finisar Corp.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135871 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2015)........................... 17
CASE IPR2025-01211
PATENT 7,439,623
ii
Gen. Plastic Indus. Co., Ltd.,
IPR2016-01357, Paper 19 (PTAB Sep. 6, 2017) ............................................ 6
Google LLC v. VirtaMove, Corp.,
IPR2025-00487, Paper 11 (PTAB July 11, 2025) ......................................... 16
Huawei Tech. Co. v. WSOU Inv., LLC,
IPR2021-00225, Paper 11 (PTAB June 14, 2021) ........................................ 15
In re Zletz,
893 F.2d 319 (Fed. Cir. 1989) ....................................................................... 17
Int’l Business Machines Corp. v. Digital Doors, Inc.,
IPR2023-00968, Paper 7 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2023) ............................................ 14
iRhythm Techs., Inc. v. Welch Allyn, Inc.,
IPR2025-00363, Paper 10 (PTAB. June 6, 2025) ......................................... 16
Lam Research Corp. v. Inpria Corp.,
IPR2025-00256, Paper 12 (PTAB July 2, 2025) ........................................... 11
Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC v. Halozyme, Inc.,
PGR2025-00006, Paper 29 (PTAB June 12, 2025) ......................................... 8
Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.,
989 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2021) ....................................................................... 8
NHK Spring Co. Ltd.,
IPR2018-00752, Paper 8 (PTAB Sep. 12, 2018) ............................................ 6
Nikon Corp. v. Optimum Imaging Tech., LLC,
IPR2024-01374, Paper 19 (PTAB April 29, 2025) ....................................... 15
NXP USA, Inc. v. Impinj, Inc.,
PGR2022-00005, Paper 18 (PTAB May 2, 2022) ......................................... 12
Samsung Elecs. Co. Ltd. v. Sinotechnix LLC,
IPR2025-00331, Paper 13 (PTAB July 2, 2025) ........................................... 11
CASE IPR2025-01211
PATENT 7,439,623
iii
Samsung Elecs. Co. Ltd. v. Vasu Holdings, LLC,
IPR2025-00446, Paper 12 (PTAB July 10, 2025) ......................................... 11
Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Clear Imaging Research, LLC,
 IPR2020-01401, Paper 12 (PTAB Feb. 17, 2021) ....................................... 15
Sand Revolution II LLC v. Cont’l Intermodal Grp.-Trucking LLC,
IPR2019-01393, Paper 24 (PTAB June 16, 2020) ........................................ 14
SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
584 U.S. 357, 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) ............................................................. 8
Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp.,
IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) .......................................... 18
Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co., Ltd. v. Advanced Integrated Circuit Process
LLC,
IPR2025-00682, Paper 17 (PTAB Aug. 14, 2025) ................................ passim
Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co., Ltd. v. Advanced Integrated Circuit Process
LLC,
IPR2025-00828, Paper 17 (PTAB Sept. 3, 2025) ......................................... 18
Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co., Ltd. v. Marlin Semiconductor Ltd.,
IPR2025-00847, Paper 15 (PTAB Sept. 3, 2025) ......................................... 20
WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
889 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2018) ...................................................................1, 9
Statutes
35 U.S.C. § 102(b) ................................................................................................... 17

Members of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board, dated March
24, 2025
EX2015 United States Patent No. 7,632,751
EX2016 Reserved
EX2017 United States Patent No. 8,329,572
CASE IPR2025-01211
PATENT 7,439,623
vi
Exhibit Description
EX2018 United States Patent No. 8,884,373
EX2019 Excerpt of TSMC’s Petition for Inter Partes Review of U.S.
Patent No. 7,632,751, Filed as Paper 1 in IPR2025-01210 (July
15, 2025)
EX2020 Reserved
EX2021 Excerpt of TSMC’s Petition for Inter Partes Review of U.S.
Patent No. 7,439,623, Filed as Paper 2 in IPR2025-01212 (July
25, 2025)
EX2022 Excerpt of TSMC’s Petition for Inter Partes Review of U.S.
Patent No. 8,884,373, Filed as Paper 2 in IPR2025-01302 (July
15, 2025)
EX2023 Excerpt of TSMC’s Petition for Inter Partes Review of U.S.
Patent No. 8,329,572, Filed as Paper 1 in IPR2025-01305 (July
15, 2025)

’623 10-21-2008 17 10-04-2025 Expired
’373 11-11-2014 11 11-09-2031 Unexpired
’572 12-11-2012 13 12-13-2024 Expired
C. TSMC Files IPR Petitions Challenging All Asserted Patents
TSMC has filed five IPR petitions against the Four Patents. Petition at 1;
EX2019 at 1; EX2021 at 1; EX2022 at 1; EX2023 at 1. As shown below, the
projected final written decision deadline in this IPR (February 10, 2027, indicated
by underlining) is about three months after the November 16, 2026 trial date.
IPR No. Patent Status Notice of
Filing Date
Institution
Decision
Final Written
Decision
IPR2025-01210 ’751 Expired 7-28-2025 1-28-2026 1-28-2027
IPR2025-01211 ’623 Expired  8-8-2025 2-10-2026 2-10-2027
IPR2025-01212 ’623 Expired  8-8-2025 2-10-2026 2-10-2027
IPR2025-01302 ’373 Unexpired  7-28-2025 1-28-2026 1-28-2027
IPR2025-01305 ’572 Expired  7-28-2025 1-28-2026 1-28-2027
CASE IPR2025-01211

infra. As recognized in Fintiv I, significant work “completed by the parties and the
court in the parallel proceeding” make a stay generally “less likely.” Fintiv I, at 10.
Even if the Director finds the likelihood of a stay to be speculative, this factor tends
to favor discretionary denial. See Samsung Elecs. Co. Ltd. v. Vasu Holdings, LLC,
CASE IPR2025-01211
PATENT 7,439,623
11
IPR2025-00446, Paper 12, at 2 (PTAB July 10, 2025) (granting discretionary denial
where, inter alia, “there is insufficient evidence that the district court is likely to
stay its proceeding even if the Board were to institute trial”).
2. Fintiv Factor 2 Favors Discretionary Denial
Fintiv Factor 2—namely, the “proximity of the court’s trial date to the
Board’s projected statutory deadline for a final written decision,” Fintiv I, at 5–6—
militates strongly in favor of the Board exercising its discretion to deny institution.
In the Director’s recent decisions under Section 314(a), this factor looms large.
Ericsson Inc. et al. v. Procomm Int’l Pte. Ltd, IPR2024-01455, Paper 15, at 2 (U.S.
Pat. & Trademark Off. May 16, 2025) (Acting Dir. C.M. Stewart) (discretionarily
denying institution when “the related district court trial is set to conclude
substantially before a final written decision will issue in this proceeding”); Samsung
Elecs. Co. Ltd. v. Sinotechnix LLC, IPR2025-00331, Paper 13, at 2 (U.S. Pat. &